

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-2366

**LLOYD DUEST,**

Appellant,

- versus -

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH  
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, Florida

MELANIE ANN DALE  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0168556

CELIA A. TERENCE  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No..0656879  
1515 N. Flagler Drive  
Suite 900  
West Palm Beach, Fl 33401

Counsel for Appellee

**Table Of Contents**

**Page:**

Table Of Contents . . . . . i

Table Of Authorities . . . . . iii

Preliminary Statement . . . . . 1

Statement Of The Case and Facts . . . . . 1

Summary Of The Argument . . . . . 8

Argument

POINT I: APPELLANT WAS NOT DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AS THE STATE DID NOT FAIL TO DISCLOSE EVIDENCE NOR DID IT PRESENT MISLEADING EVIDENCE. . . . . 12

POINT II: THE STATE HAS NO OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE APPELLANT WITH CRIMINAL RECORDS OF STATE WITNESSES. . . . . 21

POINT III: APPELLANT WAS NOT DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE, NOR WAS HE DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO CONFRONT THE WITNESSES AGAINST HIM. . . . . 24

POINT IV: THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED DUEST’S REQUEST TO PRESENT RESIDUAL DOUBT EVIDENCE, AND PROPERLY REFUSED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY REGARDING RESIDUAL DOUBT. . . . . 27

POINT V: THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY. . . . . 29

POINT VI: THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT PRECLUDE DR. FLEMING FROM TESTIFYING ABOUT HER FINDINGS OF HER EVALUATION OF APPELLANT. . . . . 36

POINT VII: THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY PERMITTED THE STATE TO QUESTION DR. FLEMING ABOUT APPELLANT’S CRIMINAL HISTORY. . 38

POINT VIII: THE TRIAL COURT CONDUCTED AN INDEPENDENT SENTENCING. . . . . 42

POINT IX: THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDING OF THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE IS SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND THE RECORD SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT’S MITIGATION FINDINGS. . . . . 45

POINT X: THE DEATH PENALTY IS PROPORTIONATE. . . . . 51

POINT XI: THE DEATH SENTENCE DOES NOT VIOLATE APPRENDI. . . . 54

Conclusion . . . . . 61

Certificate Of Service . . . . . 66

Certificate of Compliance . . . . . 66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2001) . . . . .	54, 55
<u>Duest v. Singletary</u> , 967 F.2d 472 (11th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	1
<u>Duest v. Singletary</u> , 997 F.2d 1336 (11th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	1, 12
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) . . . . .	28
<u>Elder v. Holloway</u> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994) . . . . .	30
<u>Elder v. Holloway</u> , 984 F.2d 991 (9th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	30
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992) . . . . .	42
<u>Franklin v. Lynaugh</u> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988) . . . . .	25, 28
<u>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</u> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) . . . . .	36
<u>Independent Petroleum Association of America v. Babbitt</u> , 235 F.3d 588 (C.A.D.C. 2001) . . . . .	12
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976) . . . . .	58
<u>Strickler v. Greene</u> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) . . . . .	15
<u>Tuilaepa v. California</u> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994). . . . .	59
<u>U.S. v. Dass</u> , 10 Fed. Appx. 684 (10th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	13
<u>U.S. v. Tamayo</u> , 80 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	12, 13

### STATE CASES

<u>Almeida v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla.1999) . . . . .	52
<u>Alston v. State</u> , 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	45
<u>Alvord v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1975) . . . . .	59
<u>Arango v. State</u> , 437 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	14
<u>Archer v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	14
<u>Atkins v. State</u> , 452 So. 2d 529 (Fla.1984) . . . . .	34
<u>Banks v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	34
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla.1999) . . . . .	53
<u>Bogle v. State</u> , 655 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	27
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla.1998) . . . . .	46, 47
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 529 (Fla.1992) . . . . .	30
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	41
<u>Bush v. State</u> , 461 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	18, 19
<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris</u> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	25, 27, 37, 39
<u>Capehart v. State</u> , 583 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	20
<u>Cole v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	36
<u>Darling v. State</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S41 (Fla. Jan. 3, 2002) . . . . .	28
<u>Darling v. State</u> , 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	25, 28
<u>Douglas v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	46

<u>Downs v. State</u> , 572 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	27
<u>Duest v. Dugger</u> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	20
<u>Duest v. State</u> , 462 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	1, 31
<u>Evans v. State</u> , 26 Fla. L. Weekly S675 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	59
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	52
<u>Ford v. Ford</u> , 700 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) . . . . .	28, 37, 39
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	49
<u>Franqui v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	21
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	20, 30, 33
<u>Grossman v. State</u> , 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla.1988) . . . . .	42
<u>Guzman v. State</u> , 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	30, 46
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	39
<u>Heath v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	39
<u>Hertz v. State</u> , 26 Fla. L. Weekly S725 (Fla., Nov. 1, 2001) . . . . .	55
<u>Hildwin v. State</u> , 531 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	59
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 413 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	61
<u>Hoskins v. State</u> , 707 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	20
<u>Hunter v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	34, 35, 52, 59
<u>James v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	46

<u>Jent v. State</u> , 408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1981) .....	36
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1992) .....	39
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 26 Fla. L. Weekly S718 (Fla. 2001) .....	15
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 612 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1992) .....	29, 40
<u>King v. Dugger</u> , 555 So. 2d 355 (Fla.1990) .....	28
<u>King v. State</u> , 514 So. 2d 354 (Fla.1987) .....	28
<u>King v. State</u> , 623 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1993) .....	42
<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 655 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1995) .....	14
<u>Looney v. State</u> , 26 Fla. L. Weekly S733 (Fla., Nov. 1, 2001) .....	55
<u>Love v. State</u> , 559 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1990) .....	12
<u>Mahn v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla.1998) .....	46
<u>Mann v. Moore</u> , 794 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2001) .....	55, 61
<u>Medina v. State</u> , 466 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1985) .....	21, 61
<u>Mills v. Moore</u> , 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001) .....	55, 57
<u>Morrison v. State</u> , 818 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2002) .....	53
<u>Muehlman v. State</u> , 503 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1987) .....	39
<u>Muhammad v. State</u> , 782 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2001) .....	44
<u>Omelus v. State</u> , 584 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1991) .....	35
<u>Pangburn v. State</u> , 661 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1995) .....	42



<u>Parker v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	39, 46
<u>Philmore v. State</u> , 820 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	21
<u>Pooler v. State</u> , 704 So. 2d 1375 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	46
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 646 So. 2d 827 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994) . . . . .	14
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla.1996) . . . . .	53
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla.1992) . . . . .	28, 46, 49
<u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 497 So. 2d 1177 (Fla.1986) . . . . .	49
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	36
<u>Reed v. State</u> , 560 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	34
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 561 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	46
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	49
<u>Sapp v. State</u> , 411 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) . . . . .	14
<u>Sexton v. State</u> , 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	59
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 681 So. 2d 1112 (Fla.1996) . . . . .	25
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 587 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	44
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla.1996) . . . . .	54
<u>State v. Barber</u> , 301 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1974) . . . . .	14
<u>State v. Crawford</u> , 257 So. 2d 898 (Fla. 1972) . . . . .	22
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	41

<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla.1973) . . . . .	52
<u>State v. Wright</u> , 803 So. 2d 793 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) . . . . .	22
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla.1975) . . . . .	43
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 261 (Fla.1993) . . . . .	61
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	55
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 759 So. 2d 650 (Fla.2000) . . . . .	15
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	22, 25, 28, 37, 39
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla.1998) . . . . .	52
<u>Vining v. State</u> , 637 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	61
<u>Waterhouse v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	25, 26
<u>Way v. State</u> , 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla.2000) . . . . .	15, 26, 28
<u>White v. Dugger</u> , 523 So. 2d 140 (Fla.1988) . . . . .	28
<u>White v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	43
<u>Wickham v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	37
<u>Willacy v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	45
<u>Woods v. State</u> , 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla.1999) . . . . .	52, 53
<u>Wournos v. State</u> , 676 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	30, 31
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla.1994) . . . . .	49

Zack v. State, 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 36

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Fla. Stat. § 775.082(1) . . . . . 56, 57

Fla. Stat. § 921.141 . . . . . 57

Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed.1999) . . . . . 57

Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 1998) . . . . . 57
